Issue 2 08/03


[image: image1.png]Powerbronze




VFR 800 V-tec 2002+

HUGGER
When fitting your Powerbronze product it will help you to use your motorcycle manual for disassembly and re-assembly of your motorcycle.  You will need a set of spanners, sockets, screwdrivers & allen keys.

As a general rule a few moments checking the parts list and familiarising yourself with the kit will make fitting easier in the long run.  Remember whenever a part is fixed using several nuts, bolts or screws they should be left loose until they are all in place then tightened evenly.

1)  Remove protective film from hugger shell.

2)  Fit grommets into hugger shell and spacers into grommets.

3)  Fit main bracket HUG VFR VTEC(A) to hugger using two M6 x 20 socket screws and flange nuts.

See fig 1.

4)  Remove rear bolt holding the chain-rubbing strip to underside of swinging arm. Fit “L” shaped bracket HUG VFR VTEC(B)between rubbing strip and swinging arm using the original bolt but fit an additional 6mm form B washer under head of bolt. See figs 2 & 3.

	[image: image2.jpg]FIX HERE

fig 1 Main bracket fitted to hugger HUG VFR VTEC(A)




	[image: image3.jpg]





	[image: image4.jpg]



	[image: image5.jpg]





5)  Remove two original chain guard mounting bolts. Fit hugger shell and bracket attached over chain guard and over “L” shaped bracket. See fig 4. A longer M6 x 30 socket screw is supplied to fit main bracket HUG VFR VTEC(A) to swing arm nearest rear sprocket. All other socket screws are M6 x 20

6)  Ensure correct alignment of hugger over tyre adjusting brackets if necessary and tighten all fixing screws.

IMPORTANT:

Always check alignment of rear hugger and mounting bolt tension periodically.

Parts List

	ITEM
	DESCRIPTION
	PART NO. 
	D
	QTY

	1
	HUGGER SHELL
	VFR 800 VTEC
	
	1

	2
	MAIN MOUNTING BRACKET
	HUG VFR VTEC(A)
	
	1

	3
	“L” SHAPED MOUNTING BRACKET
	HUG VFR VTEC(B)
	
	1

	4
	M6 X 20 SOCKET SCREW
	F006
	31
	4

	5
	M6 X 30 SOCKET SCREW
	
	33
	1

	6
	M6 FLANGE NUT
	F015
	17
	3

	7
	GROMETS
	F029
	
	4

	8
	SPACERS
	F036
	34
	4

	9
	6MM WASHER FORM B
	F004
	21
	1


Page 2 of 2

